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Introduction

The scope of the email discussion has been captured as followed:

	CB: # 9_SONMDTCorrec

- Check details and the necessity

(E/// - moderator)

Summary of offline disc R3-222398


This contribution captures the email discussion.
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For the chairman’s notes

R3-221829 Agreed
R3-222090 Agreed

R3-222103 Rev in R3-222521 Agreed
There is no consensus in RAN3 on how to interpret the Handover Trigger Change Lower/Upper Limit IEs

R3-222384 noted

3
Email discussion – Phase 1

3.1 MRO corrections (R3-221829)

In [1], it is proposed to add the reestablishement cause into the FAILURE INDICATION message. The reason for change is captured below.

For the FAILURE INDICATION message triggered by reestablishment without RLF-Report, the reestablishment cause is missing in the FAILURE INDICATION message. This is required in where no RLF report is avilable to distinguish HOF cases.

Question 1: Are the changes proposed by [1] agreeable? If not, please specify your arguments.
	Company
	Response
	Comment on the CR, if any

	Ericsson
	This is agreable
	

	Huawei
	This is agreable
	

	Samsung
	This is agreable
	

	CATT
	Yes,agreable
	

	ZTE
	
	What is the ‘other failure ’refer to?

	Nokia
	Agreeable
	Answer to ZTE: it is my recollection that the UE will typically set 'other failure' in case it detects RLF (i.e. no HO going on).

	
	
	


3.2 Unsuccessful Mobility Setting Change (R3-222090)

In [2], it is proposed to add a new cause value “Value out of allowed range” in Cause IE. The reason for change is captured below.

The Cause IE is mandatory in MOBILITY CHANGE FAILURE message, but no cause value is specified for when the proposed change is out of the permitted range.

However, this cause value already exists in X2AP.

Question 2: Are the changes proposed by [2] agreeable? If not, please specify your arguments.
	Company
	Response
	Comment on the CR, if any

	Ericsson
	Agree
	

	Huawei
	This is agreeable. 

Cause values are in general not important enough to add as essential corrections, but we think this was missed and there is a value to align with LTE.
	

	Samsung
	Agree
	

	CATT
	Agree
	

	ZTE
	Fine to have the causes
	

	Nokia
	Agree
	

	
	
	


3.3 Mobility Parameters Modification Range (R3-222384)

In [3], it is proposed to add a clarification in the semantic text for the Handover Trigger Change Lower Limit and the Handover Trigger Change Upper Limit. 

As a clarification, [3] proposes that the Handover Trigger Change Lower/Upper Limit IEs have “0” as one of their boundaries. The figure below explains the proposal in more details. In [3] it is claimed that if gNB2 replies with an Xn: MOBILITY CHANGE FAILURE, including  Handover Trigger Change Lower/Upper Limit IEs corresponding to a range that does not include the current HO trigger point, then gNB1 would not know how to interpret this information as it may imply that gNB21 is not even able to maintain its current HO trigger point.
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[3] also proposes to add a clarification in the procedural text for the Unsuccessful Operation of the Mobility Setting Change procedure.

Question 3: Is the semantics description clarification as described in [3] agreeable? If not, please specify your arguments.
	Company
	Response
	Comment on the CR, if any

	Ericsson
	Yes, it is agreable.

This change is needed for interoperability reasons. A gNB1 receiving the information in Use Case 2 in the figure, may interpret the information nin one of the following way:

a) gNB2 is not able to sustain its current HO trigger point and wants a change in the suggested range or

b) gNB2 gNB2 is happy with its current trigger point but if a change is triggered, it should be in the suggested range

Both options seem incorrect. A) is incorrect because if gNB2 was unhappy with the current HO trigger point it would have changed it. B) is incorrect because if a changeof the HO trigger point in the suggested range is possible, then a change in the immediate surrounding of the current HO trigger point is also possible.

For this reason, we propose a correction in the semantics descriptions. 
	

	Huawei
	We are not convinced there is an interoperability problem.

The range is used to indicate permitted range of suggestions and is not related to the current state. It is used to speed up convergence in this negotiation, and should not be interpreted as one node not being happy with the current state.

Hence, example (a) above is not the correct interpretation. If the node wants to change, the node can initiate a change by themself.

Example (b) is a valid interpretation. The gNB may e.g. be preparing for a change and would then be able to indicate the range that he is going to use from now on. Allthough, we agree this is not a typical case.

What is the interoperability problem if we rule out interpretation (a)? 
	

	Samsung
	We also don’t understand the interoperability problem.

gNB1 doesn’t know the current handover trigger in gNB2. When gNB1 proposed configuration change in NG-RAN node2 cell and gNB2 cannot accept the proposed change, gNB2 indicated a suggested range that gNB1 can propose. There is no ambigurity.
	

	CATT
	We also think the use case 2 could be interepted as option B.

And then with option B,if the NG-RAN node 2 could not accept the change,it just provides the range it could accepted to NG-RAN node 1.Current spec could already support the function well.
	

	ZTE
	Not fully understand the inter interoperability problem.

To our understanding , b) is the correct understanding while a) is not.

The gNB 2 is only willing to accept the change in the range between [Handover Trigger Change Lower Limit, Handover Trigger Change Upper Limit].

If the proposed update exceed the range of gNB2, gNB2 can provide the range in the MOBILITY CHANGE FAILURE message.
	

	Nokia
	Agree with Samsung, i.e. gNB1 doesn’t know the current handover trigger in gNB2. 
	

	
	
	


Question 4: Is the procedural text clarification as described in [3] agreeable? If not, please specify your arguments.
	Company
	Response
	Comment on the CR, if any

	Ericsson
	Yes, it is agreable.

The correction clarifies when failure cases sohud be expected and it improves interoperability
	

	Huawei
	Similar to the discussion above, we do not see the interoperability problem. 

But also, sending the range is optional (may). But in the added sentence you propose to change this to should.

Further, the current text states that we may send it for example when the proposed change is out of the permitted range. This means we could send it in other cases as well. 

Another interesting scenario could be if we can accept changes due to MRO but not due to MLB. Then we may like to reject MLB propsals without the range.
	

	Samsung
	See our response to Q3.
	

	ZTE
	See our response to Q3.
	

	Nokia
	We don't see which interoperability problem that motivates the proposed additional procedural text. Also, in principle, the specification should be written from receivers perspective.
	

	
	
	

	
	
	


3.4 Immediate MDT configurations for UE in inactive (R3-222103)

In [4] (Revised to the Draft CR in R3-222521), it is proposed to modify 5.5.2 RRC_IDLE & RRC_INACTIVE section of TS 37.320 to cover both logged and immediate MDT (only logged MDT is covered as for now).

In particular, [4] points at inconsistencies between TS37.320 and TS32.422, for example:

TS 37.320 [cl 5.4.2] quotes: 

“If the signalling based logged MDT received by the NG-RAN when UE is in RRC_INACTIVE:

-    The NG-RAN stores the logged MDT configuration in the UE context;

-    When the UE resumes the RRC connection in the last serving NG-RAN, the NG-RAN can configure the MDT configuration for the UE;

-    When the UE resumes the RRC connection in one new NG-RAN, the new NG-RAN can configure the MDT configuration for the UE, only if the signalling based logged MDT was received by the new NG-RAN from the previous NG-RAN or AMF.”

While TS32.422 specifies the above also for immediate MDT configurations. Extracting from TS32.422 [cl 4.1.2.17 - 5GC and NG-RAN Activation mechanism for MDT]:

“In the case of signalling based immediate MDT trace, if the UE is in inactive state at the time of receiving the immediate trace, then the gNB that receives this configuration shall store it.  The gNB shall also forward it as part of UE context retrieval procedure to the cell in another node that the UE camped onto and is in connected mode.”

Question 5: Are the changes proposed by [4] agreeable? If not, please specify your arguments.
	Company
	Response
	Comment on the CR, if any

	Ericsson
	Yes. We have seen so far that inconsistencies between different MDT specifications has led to issues, e.g. slignment of measurement periods, M8 and M9 configurations description alignment. In this case we should ensure there are no inconsistencies between the specs to avoid misinterpretations
	

	Huawei
	We are not sure a pure stage 2 allignment CR is critical or not.


	

	Samsung
	TS37.320 is maintained by RAN2. The section was added by RAN2. It’s not critical as HW said. 

We can accept it considering the change is right.


	

	CATT
	Ok to make alignment
	

	ZTE
	Share the view that update stage 2 still in the RAN2 scope.  
	

	Nokia
	Ok to make alignment via RAN3 draftCR because this relates to requirement on the NG-RAN node
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Conclusion

MRO corrections (R3-221829):
All companies are in favour of agreeing this correction.

Proposal 1: Agree R3-221829

Unsuccessful Mobility Setting Change (R3-222090)

All companies are in favour of agreeing this correction.

Proposal 2: Agree R3-222090

Mobility Parameters Modification Range (R3-222384):

1 company thinks that these corrections are needed
5 companies think that there is no inter-operability issue
There is no consensus in RAN3 on how to interpret the Handover Trigger Change Lower/Upper Limit IEs
Proposal 3: Note R3-222384
Immediate MDT configurations for UE in inactive (R3-222103):

All companies agree that the changes are correct
3 companies are in favour of agreeing the CR

1 company thinks that the correction is not critical but would agree to accept the CR

2 companies think that the correction is not critical, while not objecting the CR itself

Proposal 3: Agree R3-222521 (revision of R3-222103)
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